Presented below are those items contained in the statement of financial position, statement of financial performance and cash
flow statement that have been affected by prior-year adjustments:

Accounting errors:

Accounting errors relating to prior periods have been identified during the 2019/2020 financial period. These errors include
mathematical errors1, misapplication of accounting policies2, oversight or misinterpretation of facts3 and effects of fraud4.

Changes in classification:

The municipality reclassified its account structure to align as far as possible to the mSCOA tables issued in accordance with
the Regulations on the Standard Chart of Accounts for Local Government and to bring items in line with National Treasury's
budget guidelines. This necessitated further reclassification of comparative amounts as previously disclosed to those
classifications aligned to the Standard Chart of Accounts.

Change in accounting policy:

GRAP 110 - Living and non-living resources became effective 1 July 2020 and lead to the municipality implementing this
GRAP. All of this was done retrospectively.

Statement of financial position

2019

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Restated

Receivables from exchange transactions ³ 69,405,210 30,786 69,435,996
Receivables from non-exchange
transactions ³

53,835,762 12,441 53,848,203

VAT receivable ³ 11,212,563 34,868 11,247,431
Investment property ³ 117,432,500 (190,000) 117,242,500
Property, plant and equipment ³ 3,405,428,743 (2,838,960) 3,402,589,783
Payables from exchange transactions ³ (97,921,876) 573,973 (97,347,903)
Provisions ³ (113,242,881) (14,346) (113,257,227)
Accumulated surplus ³ (3,528,279,208) 2,391,238 (3,525,887,970)

(82,129,187) - (82,129,187)

66

Overstrand Municipality
Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Audited Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand 2021 2020

47. Prior-year adjustments (continued)

2020

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Change in
accounting

policy

Re-
classification

Restated

Inventories ³ 10,218,828 3,193 - - 10,222,021
Receivables from exchange transactions ³ 84,316,064 (1,342,057) - - 82,974,007
Receivables from non-exchange
transactions ³

51,557,036 (52,649) - - 51,504,387

VAT receivable ³ 10,329,913 53,622 - - 10,383,535
Investment property ³ 123,120,500 (200,000) - - 122,920,500
Property, plant and equipment ³ 3,488,697,558 (2,857,863) (241,926) - 3,485,597,769
Living resources - - 241,926 - 241,926
Payables from exchange transactions ³ (134,897,255) 79,677 - - (134,817,578)
Provisions ³ (116,276,417) (1,404,755) - - (117,681,172)
Accumulated surplus ³ (3,670,476,200) 5,720,832 - - (3,664,755,368)

(153,409,973) - - - (153,409,973)

Statement of financial performance

2020

As previously
reported

Correction of
error

Re-
classification

Restated

Property rates ³ 240,914,417 (4,824) - 240,909,593
Service charges ³ 699,548,617 (1,369,964) - 698,178,653
Rental income ³ 5,738,360 (2,879) - 5,735,481
Other income ³ 139,286,576 (60,267) - 139,226,309
Fair value adjustments ³ 3,899,518 (10,000) - 3,889,518
Employee related costs ³ (382,527,443) (44,708) - (382,572,151)
Depreciation ³ (132,723,138) (2,151) (14,550) (132,739,839)
Impairment loss ³ (1,817,842) (16,752) - (1,834,594)
Debt impairment  ³ (23,452,590) 18,754 - (23,433,836)
Materials ³ (42,301,753) (327) - (42,302,080)
Bulk purchases ³ (278,484,673) - (62,993) (278,547,666)
Contracted services ³ (177,913,893) (449,258) - (178,363,151)
Inventory losses/write-offs ³ (273,228) 3,190 - (270,038)
General expenses ³ (89,805,148) (1,390,409) 62,993 (91,132,564)
Gains/(loss) on sale of assets (1,383,595) - 14,550 (1,369,045)

Surplus for the year (41,295,815) (3,329,595) - (44,625,410)

48. Risk management and financial instruments

Financial risk management

Due to the largely non-trading nature of activities and the way in which they are financed, municipalities are not exposed to the
degree of financial risk faced by business entities. Financial instruments play a much more limited role in creating or changing
risks that would be typical of listed companies to which the IFRSs' mainly apply. Generally, financial assets and liabilities are
generated by day-to-day operational activities and are not held to manage the risks facing the municipality in undertaking its
activities.